

1885.

QUADRAGESIMO-NONO ANNO REGINÆ, VICTORIÆ

No. 25.

AN ACT to amend The Parliamentary Privilege A.D. 1885 [5 December, 1885.] Act.

BE it enacted by His Excellency the Governor of *Tasmania*, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and House

1 This Act may be cited as "The Parliamentary Privilege Act Short title. Amendment Act, 1885.

2 Each House of the Parliament of Tasmania is hereby empowered Mode of bringing to order the Sheriff or any Gaoler to cause any person under imprison-ment for any cause to be brought up before the House, or any Committee of such House duly authorised by the House to send for persons and papers, in order to his being examined as a witness in any matter thereof to give depending before such House or Committee; and after his evidence has evidence. been given, such Sheriff or Gaoler shall cause such Prisoner to be removed and again imprisoned.

3 Any such Order to the Sheriff or any Gaoler under the last pre- Order to Sheriff ceding Section shall be notified to such Sheriff or Gaoler by a Summons or Gaoler to be under the hand of the President or Speaker as the case may be; and Summons. in any such Summons shall be stated the name of the Prisoner required

49° VICTORIÆ. No 25.

Parliamentary Privilege Act Amendment.

A.D. 1885.

to attend, and the time and place when and where such Prisoner is to attend; and such Summons shall be served on such Sheriff or Gaoler, either personally or by leaving the same with some person for him at his office.

Sheriff and Gaoler liable for disobedience of order.

22 Vict. No. 17.

Acts to be read together.

4 The Sheriff or any Gaoler guilty of disobedience of any such Order hereinbefore mentioned shall be liable to be punished in a summary manner, as for Contempt, in the mode prescribed in *The Parliamentary Privilege Act*, for the offences enumerated in Section Three thereof.

5 The Parliamentary Privilege Act, as altered or amended by this Act, and this Act, shall be read and construed together as one Act.

WILLIAM THOMAS STRUTT, GOVERNMENT PRINTER, TASMANIA.